the town of Torning, in the county of Swift, State of Minnesota. during any season of the year unless such animal or animals are

carefully herded.

Sec. 2. Any person or persons who shall violate or neglect the provisions of the first (1st) section of this act shall be liable for all damages that may occur in consequence of such animal or animals.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 17, 1881.

CHAPTER 313.

AN ACT relating to the running at large of cattle in the town of Kirkhoven.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That chapter fifty-three (53) of the General Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-four (1874) and more especially the first (1st) proviso contained in section two (2) of said chapter fifty-three (53) shall be in full force in the town of Kirkhoven, in Swift county, State of Minnesota, anything in said chapter to the contrary notwithstanding.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and af-

ter its passage.

Approved March 7, 1881.

CHAPTER 314.

AN ACT to prevent the running at large of cattle or other domestic animals in the county of Hennepin, State of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That it shall be unlawful for any person or persons to allow any cattle, horses, sheep, swine or other domestic animals owned by such person or persons or of which such person or persons have control or may be in possession to run at large upon any public highway or upon the lands of any other person or persons in the county of Hennepin, State of Minnesota, during any season of the year, unless such animal or animals are properly herded.